Minnesota law.
to a stop, and, upon request or raising of the hand of the person in charge of said animal, or in case said animal continues to exhibit signs of fright, or in case the person riding, driving or leading said animal cannot control the same, the said operator shall stop the motor of such vehicle, so long as shall be reasonably necessary to prevent damage to property, or life or limb of such person or animal. An operator in rounding curves shall reduce speed and shall keep his vehicle as far to the right on the highway as reasonably possible. Any person shall, at the intersection of public highways, keep to the right of the intersection of the centers of such highways, when turning to the right, and pass to the right of such intersection when turning to the left. An operator intending to turn his vehicle to the left shall drive along the center of the roadway, extend his arm in a horizontal position and slow down. An indicator in the shape of an arrow or the semblance of a human forearm which shall extend when horizontal at least 18 inches from the outer side of the vehicle and which shall be so situated on the vehicle beside the operator as to be clearly visible from a following or approaching vehicle, may be used in lieu of the operator's arm. A vehicle shall have the right of way over another vehicle who is approaching from the left in an intersecting highway, and shall give the right of way to an operator of a vehicle approaching from the right on an intersecting highway. In cities or villages, or any place where traffic is large, or on streets usually congested with traffic of horse drawn vehicles or street cars, slow moving vehicles must keep near the right curb, allowing those moving rapidly to keep nearer the center of the street. All vehicles. however, must keep to the right of the center of the street.

Sec. 7. Laws repealed.—That the following sections of General Statutes, 1913, namely, Sections 2620, 2622, 2623, as amended by Section 2, Chapter 33, Laws 1915, Sections 2624, 2625, 2627, 2629 as amended by Section 3, Chapter 33, Laws 1915, Sections 2630 and 2642 as amended by Section 6. Chapter 33, Laws 1915, and also Section 7, Chapter 33, Laws 1915, Chapter 134, Laws 1919, Chapter 510, Laws 1919, and all acts and parts of acts inconsistent berewith are hereby repealed.

herewith are hereby repealed. Approved April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 473—H. F. No. 1179.

An act to appropriate money for the state educational institutions and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state educational institutions, etc.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in

the following sections of this act, to be available where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1922, and June 30, 1923.

Sec. 2. State University, University Farm School and Experi-

		ools and Stations.	
		naintenance and special equipment	\$3,000,000.00
2.	For n	naintenance and special equipment avail-	
		mmediately	547,179.00
	Provi	•	
	by ite	m one, the following shall be paid:	
	a—W	est Central School and Station, Morris,	
		nnesota:	
	1.	Maintenance \$77,000.	
•	2.	Remodeling Agronomy Build-	
		ing available immediately 13,000.	•
	3.	Remodeling heating plant avail-	
		able for the year ending June	
		30, 1922 3,850.	
	4.	Cottage for engineer available	
		for the year ending June 30,	
		1923 4,000.	
	5.		
		building available for the year	•
		ending June 30, 1922 3,500.	
	bNo	orthwest School and Experiment Station,	
	Cro	ookston, Minnesota:	•
	~.		-

Maintenance and special equip-81,000. ment

Equipment for Stephens Hall available immediately 7,000.

Seed house and equipment available for the year ending June 30, 1922 2.500.

Provided, that the money derived from rents when and as collected from the buildings on the campus, is hereby appropriated for the maintenance and improvements of the University campus.

Provided, that appropriations made by item "1" of "Sec. 3," and by item "1" of "Sec. 4." of Chapter 466, Laws 1919, may, at the discretion of Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota, be used in part for the purchase of a site, for the Business Building storehouse and shops, off the campus with suitable railroad connections.

Provided, that the first day of May or thereabouts, the state auditor and the state treasurer are hereby authorized, if the gen-- eral revenue fund permits, to credit the general University fund with the portion of the twenty-three one-hundredths of a mill tax levied in the preceding year and remaining uncollected on said date. Likewise said officers are hereby authorized, if the general revenue fund permits, to credit to the "University Building Fund" with the portion of the taxes levied in the preceding year, under Chapter 289. General Laws of 1919, or under an act, if passed at this session of the Legislature, entitled: "An act relating to the University of Minnesota providing for the erection and equipment of buildings in accordance with a comprehensive building plan; and as incidental thereto granting authority to contract for the removal of the railroad tracks of the Northern Pacific Railway Company now laid and operated through the campus, and to convey a railroad right of way through another part of the campus as part consideration for such removal, and to acquire certain lands by purchase, exchange or condemnation, and authorizing the levy of taxes to provide funds therefor and the issuance of certificates of indebtedness for such purpose, and the payment thereof from the proceeds of the tax levies, and repealing Chapter 289, Laws 1919, relating to the same subject," and remaining uncollected on said date.

Sec. 3. State Teachers' Colleges.

1.	Moorhead:		
	a-For maintenance including summer ses-		
	sions and library	\$	128,634.00
	b-For repairs, betterments and equipment	•	11,550.00
	c-For additional ground, available for the		•
	year ending June 30, 1922		13,000.00
	d-For maintenance available immediately		20,798.00
2.	St - Cloud:		.,
	a-For maintenance including summer ses-		
	sions and library		130,500.00
	b-For repairs, betterments and equipment		8,000.00
	c-For special repairs, betterments and equip-		-,
	ment available for the year ending June 30,		
	1922		7,100.00
	d—For maintenance available immediately		14,820.00
3.	Duluth:		
٠.	a-For maintenance including summer ses-		
	sions and library		74,050.00
	b-For repairs, betterments and equipment		3,500.00
	c-For special repairs, betterments and equip-		.,
	ment available for the year ending June 30,		
	1922		3,500.00
	d-For special repairs, betterments and equip-		0,000.00
	ment available for the year ending June 30,		
	1923		1,500.00
	e—For maintenance available immediately		7,000.00
4.	Bemidji:		.,500.00
4.	Deminit, .		

	_
[Cha	D.

	a-For maintenance including summer ses-	
	sions and library available for the year	
	ending June 30, 1922	60,650.00
	b—For maintenance including summer ses-	
	sions and library available for the year end-	62 62V UU
	ing June 30, 1923 c—For repairs, betterments and equipment	65,650.00
	available for the year ending June 30, 1922	9,000.00
	d—For repairs, betterments and equipment	5,000.50
	available for the year ending June 30, 1923	6,000.00
-	e—For maintenance available immediately	11,700.00
5.	Winona:	
	a-For maintenance including summer ses-	
	sions and library	122,305.00
	b-For repairs, betterments and equipment	7,500.00
	c-For additional ground available for the	W W 0.00
	year ending June 30, 1922	7,500.00
	d—For heating plant available for the year	4 000 00
	ending June 30, 1922	4,200.00
	e—For reimbursing city of Winona for paving expenses on streets abutting Normal	
	School grounds available for the year end-	
	ing June 30, 1922	938.00
	f—For maintenance available immediately	20,308.00
6.		,
	a-For maintenance including summer ses-	
	, sions and library	122,105.00
	b—For repairs, betterments and equipment	6,500.00
	c—For maintenance available immediately	17,048.00
	d—For completing dormitory, 1921 only.	25,000.00
	Sec. 4. Aid to Schools.	•
1.		
	dated, industrial and rural schools to be dis- tributed as provided by law, available for the	
	year ending June 30, 1921	\$3,466,423.00
2.	For aid to high, graded, semi-graded, consoli-	φο,που,που.ου
	dated, industrial and rural schools to be dis-	
	tributed as provided by law, available for	
	the year ending June 30, 1922	3,635,452.00
	Provided, further, that if the amounts	•
	specified as being available for the years end-	
	ing June 30, 1921, and June 30, 1922, are found	
•	insufficient to pay the aid hereinbefore pro-	
	vided for in full, such aid shall be distributed	
	by the state board of education pro rata.	
	Provided, further, that no extension of any	
	state aid shall be held contingent, either by the	

Commissioner of Education or by the State
Board of Education, upon any scale of wages
paid in any school which, in other respects, is
entitled thereto.
For assistance in maintaining public schools

3. For assistance in maintaining public schools on Indian Reservations, or territory heretofore occupied as such, where the taxable property is not sufficient to maintain public schools for five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education of the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teacher's wages and text books only

4. For aid to common schools as provided in Chapter 341 general laws 1911

5. For conduct of evening schools for adults

 For extension of vocational training of disabled persons

7. For teachers' institutes, training schools and examinations

B. For traveling libraries

 For agricultural extension Sec. 5. Service Men's Tuition.

 For tuition in the University and other schools and colleges of the state for discharged soldiers, sailors, marines and Red Cross nurses in the recent world war, to be disbursed as

provided by law available immediately
2. For tuition in the University and other schools and colleges of the state for discharged soldiers, sailors, marines and Red Cross nurses in the recent world war, to be disbursed as provided by law available for the year ending June 30, 1922

3. For tuition in the University and other schools and colleges of the state for discharged soldiers, sailors, marines and Red Cross nurses in the recent world war, to be disbursed as provided by law available for the year ending June 30, 1923

Provided, that of the moneys appropriated in item 2 and 3 of this section, there shall be available the sum of \$10,000.00 each year for the administration thereof.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.

15,000.00

40,000.00 12,500.00

25,000.00

35,000.00 6,000.00

40,000.00

69,693.40

260,000.00

160,000.00